

# The Commercial & Financial Chronicle

INCLUDING

Bank and Quotation Section (Monthly)  
Railway and Industrial Section (Quarterly)

State and City Section (Semi-Annual )  
Electric Railway Section (Three Times  
Yearly)

A WEEKLY NEWSPAPER

Representing the Industrial Interests of the United States.

---

JULY TO DECEMBER, 1908, INCLUSIVE.

VOLUME LXXXVII.

---

WILLIAM B. DANA COMPANY, PUBLISHERS,  
FRONT, PINE & DEPEYSTER STS., NEW YORK.

Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 1903, by  
WILLIAM B. DANÁ COMPANY,  
in the office of the Librarian of Congress, Washington, D. C.

# INDEX

## TO THE

# EIGHTY-SEVENTH VOLUME.

JULY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 1908.

### EDITORIAL AND COMMUNICATED ARTICLES.

	Page.		Page.
<b>A</b> griculture, Penn. RR. Instruction Train for Farmers (F. S.)	1265	<b>B</b> ond Prices, Change in Method of Quoting on New York Stock Exchange	1635
Alaska-Yukon-Pacific Exposition	1455	Boycott, labor leaders sentenced to jail for violating injunction	1626
Algebras. See Morocco		Branch Banks in Kentucky Illegal	453
American Federation of Labor—Gompers, Mitchell and Morrison sentenced to jail for violating boycott injunction	1626	Breadstuffs Receipts at Lake and River Ports	136, 450, 713, 982, 1272, 1579
American Tobacco Case, Decision in	1263, 1269	Brooklyn Fourth Avenue Subway	120, 443
American Tobacco Co., Illegal under Anti-Trust Law	1274	Brown & Co., A. O. Board Member Expelled	504, 516, 654, 786, 911, 1455
Anti-Trust Law, Hepburn Bill Losing Caste	1323	Brown, A. O. & Co. and Stock Exchange Trading of Aug. 22 (F. S.)	504
Anti-Trust Law and Mr. Taft	194	Brooklyn Ferries Situation (F. S.)	126
Anti-Trust Law, Remarks of James M. Beck	1506	Bryan, Notification, Scare and Wall Street Slump	374
Anti-Trust Law, Sherman, Matter of Amending (F. S.)	1323	Bryan vs. Roosevelt, That Seems to Be the Ticket, Sherman's Speech	440
Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Report	846	Bryan vs. Roosevelt, as to Ownership of "Policies"	702
Atlantic Coast Line RR. Report	1329	Bryan, William J., Speech of Acceptance of Democratic Nomination	374, 379
Austria, Effect of Announced Annexation of Bosnia and Herzegovina	898, 899, 904, 1048	Bryan, William J., Things He Omits in Speech of Acceptance	381
Austria, Emperor of	8	Bryan's Nomination Insures Taft's Election (F. S.)	60
<b>B</b> alkan Situation (F. S.)	971	Bryan's Standing Not Reassuring (F. S.)	504
Baltimore & Ohio RR., How Affected by Depression	980	Bucket Shops—Anti-Bucket Shop Bill	15, 593, 715
Bank. See also National Banks		Bucks Stove & Range Co., Boycott against same; labor leaders sentenced to jail for violating injunction	1626
Bank Clearings at Leading Cities (monthly)	18, 324, 851, 1215, 1458	Building Operations in 1908 (F. S.)	376, 643, 971, 1264, 1501
Bank Clearings, Monthly Features of (F. S.)	4, 313, 570, 840, 1202, 1446	Bulgaria Centre and Scene of Anxiety (F. S.)	1048
Bank Clearings by Telegraph	18, 324, 595, 851, 1215, 1458	Bulgaria Declares Its Independence of Turkey	898, 899, 904, 970, 974
Bank Examinations and the Comptroller's 29 Questions	1134, 1451	Business Activity Dependent upon Legislative Non-Interference with Railroads, &c. (F. S.)	1567
Bank Examinations and Comptroller of Currency	715, 787, 910, 984, 1134, 1451, 1581	Business Administration, School of, at Harvard (F. S.)	444
Bank Examiners and the Payment of Fees	260	Business Depression, Existing, and Its Causes	14
Banks, National, and Savings Accounts	1333	Business Developing (F. S.)	1200
Bank Receiverships and Comptroller of Currency	910	Business Outlook, Some Evidences of Improvement (F. S.)	60, 124
Bank Notes, Changes in Total of, &c.	204, 325, 789, 989, 1217, 1641	<b>C</b> anada Election and Grand Trunk Pacific Ry. (F. S.)	1120
Bank and Quotation Section (monthly), July 4, Aug. 8, Sept. 5, Oct. 3, Nov. 7, Dec. 5	15, 71, 139, 198, 260, 324, 387, 452, 516, 592, 654, 714, 786, 848, 910, 984, 1060, 1134, 1212, 1275, 1333, 1397, 1580, 1635	Canada Free to Use Capital, Credit Men of Energy and Push (F. S.)	1120
Bank Stock Sales	15, 71, 139, 198, 260, 324, 387, 452, 516, 592, 654, 714, 786, 848, 910, 984, 1060, 1134, 1212, 1275, 1333, 1397, 1580, 1635	Canadian Bank Act Amended to Permit Emergency Circulation	517
Bankers' Convention at Denver. Report of Proceedings and Addresses in Full. Bankers' Convention Section, Oct. 10.		Canadian Bank Clearings	18, 324, 595, 851, 1215, 1458
Bankers' Convention Section. See end of this volume for following articles, &c.: Currency Reform in the Convention. Bankers Declare against Deposit Guaranty. Postal Banks not Favored. The Papers and Addresses. Banking Section—Vital Issues. Guaranty of Deposits. American Banking. Banker and the Nation. Conserving Resources. Report of Secretary. Currency Committee. Protective Committee. Report of Treasurer. Negotiable Instruments. Institute of Banking. Standing Law Committee. Bill of Lading Committee. Legislative Committee. Uniform Stationery. Voucher checks. Credit Information. Report Executive Council. Report on Express Companies. Detailed Proceedings. Addresses of Welcome. President Powers's Address. Trust Company Section—Trust Companies a Necessity. Other Addresses. Detailed Proceedings. Savings Bank Section—Prepared Addresses. Detailed Proceedings.		Canadian Pacific Ry.'s Continued Showing of Strength	782
Banking Law, New—Illinois	1212	Central Pacific Ry.—Southern Pacific Makes Last Payment to Government on Account of (F. S.)	250
Missouri	1392	Chancellor von Buelow and Emperor William (F. S.)	1322
Oregon	1636	Chanler's (Democratic Nominee for Governor in New York) Position Sharply Defined (F. S.)	839, 970
California, New Law Proposed	1636	Chanler, Lewis Stuyvesant, as Candidate for Governor, Espouses Conservatism	839
Banking, New York, A Defense of	844	Character, Assassination of, a Feature of the Presidential Campaign (F. S.)	774
Banking Reform and Congressman Fowler	1505	Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. under Unfavorable Conditions	711
Beck, James M., and Anti-Trust Law	1566	Chicago Burlington & Quincy RR. Absorbs Colorado & Southern Ry.	1632
" Bucks Stove & Range boycott	1627	Chicago Burlington & Quincy RR. Report	1058
Belmont Tunnels Not Yet in Use, Reasons for (F. S.)	1568	Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry.'s Strong Income Showing	650
Berlin, Revision of Treaty of	1052	Chicago and North Western Ry. Report	845
Bills of Exchange, Definition of	72	Chinese Empress	1327
Bill of Lading by Inter-State Commerce Commission	137, 388, 452, 715, 984, 1060, 1212, 1581	Clearing-House Bank Examinations	1455
Bill of Lading, Uniform, Inter-State Commerce Comm. Recommends	137, 139, 452	Clearing House, State (California)	1212, 1393
		Cleveland—Mayor Johnson Defeated in Fran-chise Matter of Municipal Trac. Co. (F. S.)	1049
		Cleveland (Street Ry.) Plan in Operation. See Electric Railway Section, Sept. 26.	
		Cleveland Traction Developments (F. S.)	900
		Coal Production of U. S. in 1907 (F. S.)	375
		Coal Roads, Hepburn Commodity Clause Unconstitutional	649
		Coffee Valorization Plan, New Loan, &c. (F. S.)	506, 1383, 1499
		Collateral Inheritance Decision, New Jersey, Regarding Stock Transfers	1390
		Colorado & Southern Ry.	909
		Colorado & Southern System Absorbed by Chicago Burlington & Quincy	1632
		Commission, Financial Government by	1391
		Commission, Financial Government by, Remarks of Albert Strauss	1391
		Commodity Discussion—Invalidity of Law (F. S.)	640
		Comptroller of Currency and Bank Examinations	715, 787, 910, 984, 1134, 1451, 1581
		Comptroller of Currency and Circulation and Redemption Accounts	1333
		Comptroller of Currency Proposed 29 Questions for Bank Examiners to Ask	1134, 1451
		Comptroller of Currency and Savings Bank Accounts	1333
		Congressmen, reflection of President Roosevelt on same	1566
		Congress Resents Reference to Secret Service in President's Message (F. S.)	1566
		Contracts and Property Rights Protected by Courts	132
		Corn, Wheat and Other Grain Crops for 1908	1271
		Coster, Knapp & Co. Board Member Expelled	261
		Cotton, Alabama Bankers Association Favors Advances on Same	715
		Cotton—Attempt to Control Prices South (F. S.)	704
		Cotton, Condition of Crop (F. S.)	6, 250, 571, 841
		Cotton Consumption at South, Progress and Outlook (F. S.)	845
		Cotton Consumption of the World (Ellison's by Cable)	1122, 1133, 1384
		Cotton Conventions, Higher Prices the Dominant Thought (F. S.)	1325
		Cotton Crop, Our Annual Review for 1907-08	571, 580
		Cotton, Estimate of Crop, 1908-09, by Agricultural Department (F. S.)	1500, 1630
		Cotton—Fall River Dividends	377, 391, 1265, 1397, 1487
		Cotton—Fall River Wage Scale—Manufacturers Make No Reduction	1325
		Cotton Ginning Reports (F. S.)	841, 1630
		Cotton—Lancashire Lockout Settlement (F. S.)	1325
		Cotton Manufacturing Depression in Europe—Wage Reduction in Great Britain, &c. (F. S.)	442, 704, 776
		Cotton Manufacturing in United States, Finer Counts to Be Spun (F. S.)	1448
		Cotton Market, Developments in (F. S.)	441
		Cotton, National Association of Manufacturers' Convention (F. S.)	902
		Cotton—New York Exchange to Improve Contract (F. S.)	190
		Cotton Receipts at Southern Ports	136, 451, 713, 982, 1273, 1579
		<b>C</b> ourt Decisions—Terminal charges at Chicago upheld	125
		Omaha Water Co.	132
		Standard Oil Fine Set Aside	192, 1263
		Judge Speer restrains advance in freight rates in Georgia and Judge Pardee grants supersedeas	311
		Exemption of real estate mortgages upheld in State of Washington	505
		Commodity Clause of Inter-State Law declared unconstitutional by U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals	649
		Oklahoma Deposit Guaranty Law Upheld in Oklahoma Supreme Court	655
		U. S. Circuit Court refuses to interfere with Inter-State order reducing live-stock rates and terminal charges at Chicago	1121
		U. S. Circuit Court at New York decides against Tobacco Co.	1269
		U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals at Chicago enjoins order of Inter-State Commission attacking system of rate-making to St. Paul, Minn., and Missouri River	1263
		New Jersey Collateral Inheritance Tax	1390
		U. S. Supreme Court and Virginia Rate Case	1453
		U. S. Supreme Court decides that Mr. Harriman and Mr. Kahn need not answer questions of Inter-State Commission	1567
		Gompers, Mitchell and Morrison, officials of Amer. Federation of Labor, sentenced to jail for violating injunction forbidding boycott against Bucks Stove & Range Co.	1626
		Courts Protecting Contracts and Property Rights	132
		Crete Declares Its Independence of Turkey	898, 899, 904, 970, 974
		Crop and Trade Review of Commercial National Bank of Chicago (F. S.)	441
		Crops, Condition of (F. S.)	6, 60, 65, 644, 901
		Currency Associations, National (F. S.)	3
		Currency, Comptroller, the Zeal of	1451
		Currency Holdings of U. S. Treasury	201, 391, 718, 1063, 1216, 1640
		Currency—Small Notes—When Redundant Stored in Bank Vaults Instead of Being Returned to United States Treasury (F. S.)	838
		Currency Reform, Action of Merchants' Association of New York	1333
		Curtis, Alfred H., of National Bank of North America, convicted	1213
		<b>D</b> ebt Statements of the U. S.	201, 391, 718, 1063, 1215, 1639
		Delaware River, Proposal to Tunnel	1389

Democratic Convention at Denver, Things to Consider (F. S.) 2  
 Democratic Platform 63  
 Democratic Platform (N. Y. State) Against Bureaucratic Government (F. S.) 703  
 Denver Democratic Convention and Railroad Returns (F. S.) 2  
 Denver & Rio Grande RR. in a Year of Depression 575  
 Deposits, Public. See Treasury.  
**E**ast River Ferries Problem, Probable Solution (F. S.) 643  
 Egoism of a Rational Sort and Rational Altruism Coincide 568  
 Election of Mr. Taft to Presidency (F. S.) 1200  
 Election Prospects 1048  
 Elections, September 707  
 Emergency Currency Associations 3, 15, 72, 260, 376, 569  
 Emergency Currency Associations, Securities Available for 716  
 Emigration and Immigration 196, 204, 442, 522, 776, 789, 1050, 1138, 1384, 1629  
 Emperor William (Germany) Takes Open Creditable Course 1322  
 England, King, and the Czar's Meeting (F. S.) 3  
 Erie RR. Report 1210  
 Europe, The Diplomatic Crisis in 904  
 European Powers and Germany 1205 1262, 1267  
 European Powers Joined Hands More Peaceful 1382  
 European War Scare, Warning of 970, 974, 1048  
 Exports and Imports of U. S. (monthly), 264, 519, 718, 1063  
 "Exposure" Mania, The Passing of 255  
 Express Privileges on Electric Roads, Public Service Commission Decides against Them 775  
**F**ailures, Commercial, Monthly Features of (F. S.) 5, 313, 572, 841, 1201, 1447  
 Failures for Second and Third Quarters of 1908 76, 989  
 Fall River Manufacturers Decide Not to Reduce Wages (F. S.) 1325  
 Fall River Mill Dividends 377, 391, 1265, 1397, 1487  
 Federation of Labor, Gompers, Mitchell and Morrison sentenced to jail 1626  
 Ferries, the Problem of 1574  
 Ferries. See East River Ferries.  
 Ferry Situation in New York 126, 643, 1445, 1574  
 Financial Government by Commission 1391  
 Financial Reaction Outside of America 770  
 Foraker (Senator) Knocked Out. What Shall We Do with the "Remains"? (F. S.) 774  
 Foreign Exchange, Rise in (F. S.) 640, 1384  
 Foreign Exchange, Sharp Fall in (F. S.) 312  
 Foreign Trade (monthly) Features of (F. S.), 377, 516, 705, 972, 1324, 1567  
 Foreign Trade of U. S., 1907-08 133  
 Fourth Avenue Subway, Brooklyn (F. S.) 443  
 Fowler, Congressman, and Banking Reform 1505  
 Fowler, Congressman, and Banking Reform 1505  
 France, Bank of, Increasing Gold Holdings (F. S.) 1048, 1200, 1498, 1569, 1620  
 France Reducing Stock of Silver Coin (F. S.) 1383  
 France Secures Cape Gold (F. S.) 312, 376  
 Freedom, Industrial, Hastens Progress 568  
 Freedom to Engage in Enterprise 1444  
 Freight Congestion, the Problem of 1132  
 Freight Rates. See Railroad Freight Rates.  
 Freight Rates from Atlantic Seaboard to Missouri River, Interlocutory Injunction Against Inter-State Commerce Commission Reducing (F. S.) 1263  
 Freight Subway in N. Y. City, Proposed 978  
 Freight Subway in N. Y. City, Proposed. See Railway & Industrial Section Oct. 31.  
 French Accumulation of Gold a Precautionary Measure (F. S.) 1444  
 French Income Tax Bill Defended (F. S.) 249  
**G**ary's, Judge (U. S. Steel Corp.), Optimistic Business Forecast (F. S.) 127  
 Gay, E. H., & Co. Embarrassed 986, 1061, 1213  
 German Reichsbank Expedient for Drawing Gold (F. S.) 249, 838  
 Germany and the European Powers 1205, 1262, 1267, 1322  
 Germany. New Taxation Plans of 1386  
 Germany Reopens the Algeiras Controversy, &c. (F. S.) 568, 640, 702, 774  
 Germany's Financial and Industrial Affairs (F. S.) 1628  
 Gold Imports and Exports (monthly) 264, 519, 718, 1063  
 Gold Exports to Paris (F. S.) 125  
 Gold Holdings Bank of France Increasing (F. S.) 1048  
 Gold, Large Shipments from Australia to Germany (F. S.) 504  
 Gold Production First Half of Year and Nine Months 1908 256, 1127  
 Gompers, Samuel, sentenced to jail for violating boycott injunction 1626  
 Gompers Urging Union Men to Vote for Bryan 248  
 Government (U. S.) Expenditures Inordinate 9  
 Government, Financial, by Commission 1391  
 Government Revenue and Expenditures, 143, 394, 1064, 1641  
 Grain Crop Condition (F. S.) 314, 644, 901  
 Grain Crop Situation Abroad (F. S.) 250, 644  
 Grain Crops, Our, in 1908 1577  
 Grain Crops, United States and Canada, Bountiful 60, 65  
 Grand Trunk Pacific Ry. and Canada Election (F. S.) 1120  
 Great Britain, France and Russia Joint Action 1262  
 Great Northern Ry., How It has Fared 1125  
 Greater New York Traction Co. (F. S.) 900  
 Guaranteeing Deposits, National Banks Can Not Join in Oklahoma Plan 320, 388, 452, 787  
 Guaranteeing Deposits Opposed 199, 260, 388, 656, 715, 787, 848, 850  
 Gubernatorial Question in New York 382, 1053  
**H**arriman, E. H., Contrast with Thomas F. Ryan 1628

Harriman, E. H., and Transportation of Mineral Products 1499  
 Harriman, Mr., not obliged to answer questions put by Inter-State Commission 1567  
 Harriman Sickness and Results 1626  
 Harriman and Men of His Kind the Product of Different Conditions Than Now Obtain 1626  
 Harvests (U. S.) in 1908 1577  
 Hepburn Law. See Interstate Commerce Commission.  
 Hill, James J., Noteworthy Tribute in Pacific Northwest 1382, 1500  
 Hill, James J., Tribute to, at Spokane, Portland & Seattle Ry. Celebration, &c. (F. S.) 1382, 1500  
 Holland and Venezuela 1571  
 Horse-Car Lines in N. Y. City, Why? (F. S.) 200  
 Hughes, Gov., appoints Commission to investigate speculation in securities and commodities 1572, 1581, 1636  
 Hughes, Gov., Signed Bill Employees Paid Twice a Month 1120  
**I**llinois Central RR. Report 907  
 Illinois New Banking Law 1212  
 Immigration and Emigration 196, 204, 442, 522, 776, 789, 1050, 1138, 1384, 1629  
 Imports and Exports of U. S. (monthly) 264, 519, 718  
 Indiana, Interurban Lines in. See Electric Railway Section, Sept. 26.  
 Industrial Affairs, Developing Moderately (F. S.) 1120, 1262  
 Industrial Affairs Improving 1120, 1200, 1262, 1382  
 Industrial Interests—Embargo on Railroad Prosperity 1382, 1444  
 Industrial Progress, The Loss of (F. S.) 568  
 Inheritance (Collateral, New Jersey) Decision Regarding Stock Transfers 1390  
 Insurance Companies' Holdings of Stocks—Injustice of Armstrong Law (F. S.) 641  
 Insurance Legislation, Gov. Hughes decides against investigation of 1509  
 Interest Rate Higher by Bank of England as Protective Measure 1120  
 International War, Secrets of An 511  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission, Activities of 66  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission attacks system of rate-making to St. Paul, Minn., and Missouri River 1263  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission and Chicago Terminal Charges 125, 1121  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission—Hepburn Law Commodity Clause Declared Unconstitutional 649  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Interferes with Pacific Trade 248, 775  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission and Live Stock Rates (F. S.) 1121  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission, Mr. Harriman and Mr. Kahn not obliged to answer questions 1567  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission, Overruled by Courts in Union Stock Yards Suit (F. S.) 125  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Railway Statistics and the Contemplated Advance in Freight Rates 124, 130, 139  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Recommends Uniform Bill of Lading 137, 139, 452  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Reducing Rates 125, 189, 1121, 1446  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission, Resources Available for Probing (F. S.) 645  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Restrains Advance in Live Stock Rates 506, 1121  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Ruling in Rates and Trade with East (F. S.) 248, 775  
 Inter-State Commerce Commission Using Powers under Hepburn Law and Cutting Down Freight Rates (F. S.) 180, 506  
 Interurban Lines in Indiana. See Electric Railway Section, Sept. 26.  
 Investment Laws, New. See "Massachusetts" and "Rhode Island".  
 Iron Production, The Falling Off in 254  
 Iron Production (monthly) (F. S.) 310  
 Iron Trade Improving (F. S.) 640  
**J**apan, Our Agreement with 1450  
 Japan's Financial Plans, The Change in 574  
 Jenkins, John G., Acquitted 1456  
 Jenkins Trust Co. (Lafayette Trust), New Difficulties 1081, 1135, 1455, 1581  
 Jerome, District-Attorney, Exculpation of 509  
 Johnson, John A. Renominated for Governor of Minnesota (F. S.) 440  
 Johnson, Tom L., Defeated in Municipal Traction Co. Franchise Matter (F. S.) 1049  
**K**aizer's Interview, &c. 1262, 1267, 1322  
 Kern, John W., Democratic Vice-Presidential Candidate Notified (F. S.) 504  
**L**abor, American Federation Officials Sentenced for Contempt (F. S.) 1626  
 Labor Boycott—Gompers, Mitchell and Morrison sentenced to jail 1626  
 Labor Day, The Outcroppings of 647  
 Labor, Law Effective Granting Compensation for Injury in Service of U. S. (F. S.) 375  
 Lancashire Cotton Mill Lockout Settlement (F. S.) 1325  
 Legislative Interference with Corporations Hinders Progress of (F. S.) 1444  
 Lehigh Valley RR. and Railroad Burdens 780  
 Lehigh Valley RR., Holdings of Shares by Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Ry. Liquidated (F. S.) 1568  
 Life Insurance. See Insurance.  
 Listings on the New York Stock Exchange, First Half of 1908 69  
 Live Stock Rates in Southwest and Inter-State Commission 506, 1121  
 Live Stock Rates, Southwestern Roads Fail to Get Courts to Prevent Reduction (F. S.) 1121  
 London and Continental Centres—War Less Likely 1262  
 Long Island RR. Annex, Action to Prevent Withdrawal (F. S.) 507, 641  
 Long Island RR. and Its Patrons 906

Long Island RR. and Subway Extension. See Railway and Industrial Section, July 25.  
 Louisville & Nashville RR. and Railroad Condition South 975  
**M**clntyre (T. A.) & Co. Board Member Expelled 654  
 Marshall, Spader & Co., Stock Exchange Expels Board Member 1636  
 Massachusetts New Savings Bank Investment Law. See State and City Section, Nov. 28.  
 Massachusetts Savings Bank Investments 1274  
 Massachusetts Savings Bank Investment Law, Amendments to 257  
 Massachusetts Savings Banks, Legal Investments for 1274  
 Massachusetts Trust Company Reserves Required to Be Larger 513  
 Mayorality Election, New York (of 1905), End of the Re-count 68  
 Mechanics & Traders Bank Reopens as the Union Bank of Brooklyn 322, 389, 454  
 Merchandise Imports and Exports of U. S. (monthly) 264, 519, 718, 1063  
 Message of the President 1504  
 Metropolitan—Belt Line St. Ry. Fare (F. S.) 898  
 Mexican International and National RR. of Mexico 1130  
 Mexican Year Book 1908 (Book Notice) 1136  
 Mineral Production of the Country in 1907, Large 1575  
 Mineral Product Transportation, Mr. Harriman on (F. S.) 1499  
 Missouri, New Banking Law 1392  
 Missouri Pacific Ry. Report 1058  
 Mitchell, John, sentenced to jail for violating boycott injunction 1626  
 Monetary Commission, National 198, 260, 1275, 1333, 1392, 1635  
 Money Stock in the Country 144, 394, 456, 719, 988, 1642  
 Morgan, J. P., Tribute at Chicago 1499  
 Morgan, J. P., Tribute to, by Chicago Business Men (F. S.) 1499  
 Morocco—Germany Re-Opens the Algeiras Controversy, &c. (F. S.) 568, 640, 702, 774  
 Morrison, Frank, Sec'y Am. Federation of Labor, sentenced to jail for violating boycott injunction 1626  
 Morse, Chas. W., and Alfred H. Curtis Convicted 1213  
 Municipal Bond Sales (monthly) 100, 361, 631, 693, 959, 1253, 1490  
 Municipal Operations, Experiments in 708  
 Municipal Traction Co., Cleveland, New Franchise Defeated (F. S.) 1049  
 Mutual Life Insurance. See Insurance.  
**N**ational Bank Condition Report of Sept. 23 (F. S.) 1202  
 National Bank Examinations and Comptroller of Currency 715, 787, 910, 984, 1134, 1451, 1581  
 National Bank Examinations and the Comptroller's 29 Questions 1134, 1451  
 National Bank of North America—Morse and Curtis Convicted 1213  
 National Bank Receiverships and Comptroller of Currency 910  
 National Banks and Savings Accounts 1333  
 National RR. of Mexico and Mexican Inter 1130  
 New Hampshire, Political Situation in (F. S.) 507  
 New Jersey Collateral Inheritance Decision Regarding Stock Transfers 1390  
 New York Anti-Bucket Shop Law 15, 593  
 New York Banking, A Defense of 844  
 N. Y. Central Loss in Gross Earnings (F. S.) 60  
 N. Y. City Debt Limit Should Not Be Extended 1387  
 N. Y. City Debt Limit Should Not Be Increased 1387, 1445  
 N. Y. City Increasing Tax Levy, Chamber of Commerce to Investigate (F. S.) 1445  
 N. Y. City 4% Bond Sale (F. S.) 310  
 N. Y. City 12 1/4-million-dollar Bond Sale 1322, 1382, 1387  
 N. Y. City St. Ry. Transfer Situation (F. S.) 507, 642  
 N. Y. City Traction Lines, Disregard of Investors' Rights 61  
 N. Y. City Traction Situation, Responsibility for 12  
 N. Y. Freight Subway. See Freight.  
 N. Y. Gubernatorial Question 382, 970, 1053  
 N. Y. Savings Banks Condition July 1 (F. S.) 440  
 New York Stock Exchange, Change in Method of Quoting Bond Prices 1635  
 N. Y. Stock Exchange. See also Stock Exchange.  
 N. Y. Stock Exchange Listings, First Half of 1908 69  
 N. Y. Stock Exchange Share and Bond Sales 18, 324, 595, 851, 1215, 1458  
 N. Y. Street Railway Situation a Disturbing Feature (F. S.) 61  
 N. Y. Subway Completed 317  
 N. Y. Traction Situation, The Responsibility for 12  
 N. Y. Trust Companies, the Growth of 1206  
 N. Y. Trust Companies, The Growth of. See Bank and Quotation Section Nov. 7.  
 Norfolk & Western Ry. in a Period of Depression 652  
 Northern Pacific Ry.—How Affected by Depression 1054  
**O**'Brien, Morgan J., Remarks at New York Democratic Convention 703  
 Oklahoma Deposit Guaranty Law Upheld in Oklahoma Supreme Court 655  
 Omaha Water Co., Courts Protecting Property Rights 132  
 Oregon, New Banking Law 1636  
 Orient, Trade with, and Inter-State Commerce Commission (F. S.) 248  
 Oriental Freight Rates, Inter-State Commerce Comm. Ruling to Be Enforced (F. S.) 775  
**P**acific Railroads, New, Progress of. See Railway & Industrial Section Oct. 31.  
 Panama Bond Sale a Decided Success (F. S.) 1498  
 Panama Canal Bonds, Offering of 1332

Passenger Transportation on Street Ry. Lines, How to Secure Adequate Compensation (F. S.)	569
Penn. RR. Instruction Train in Agriculture and Road Making (F. S.)	1265
Penn. RR. Earnings and Expenses (F. S.)	6, 572, 842, 1203, 1446, 1448
Penn. RR. Large Loss in Gross Earnings Philadelphia Rapid Transit Co., Keeping Intact, &c	782, 1323, 1628
Phila. Rapid Transit Co. and Union Traction Co. (F. S.)	902
Philadelphia's New Elevated and Subway Lines	319
Philadelphia Traction Situation	1209, 1323
Political Outlook (F. S.)	124
Politics, Candidates Exhausting Power of Speech	1048
Politics a Prominent Feature in Affairs (F. S.)	838
Postal Savings Banks Opposed. See p. 1630 and Bankers' Convention Sec. for Oct. 10, President Roosevelt's Message—Resentful Senate and House	1566
Presidential Campaign of 1908	1124
Property Rights and Contracts Protected by Courts	132
Public Service Commission Decides against Express Privileges on Electric Roads	775
Public Service Commission and Increased Facilities	1201
Public Service Commission (N. Y.), Action to Prevent Use of \$10,000,000 by, for Expenses (F. S.)	640
Public Service Commission and Metropolitan Belt Line Fares (F. S.)	898
Public Service Commission's Self-Adulation (F. S.)	4
Public Service Commission, N. Y. City Transfers and Long Island RR. Annex (F. S.)	507, 642
Public Service Enterprises, Our Attitude Towards Hampers and Restricts Activity (F. S.)	775
<b>R</b> ailroad Earnings, Character of Current Returns (F. S.)	60, 838
Railroad Earnings and Denver Convention	2
Railroad Earnings, Gross (monthly)	135, 449, 712, 981, 1272, 1578
Railroad Earnings, Large Loss in Gross—Pennsylvania, New York Central	60
Railroad Earnings, Loss in for the Half-Year	577
Railroad Earnings, Net (monthly)	197, 514, 784, 1059, 1331, 1633
Railroad Earnings Setback by Suits Enjoining Freight Rates Advances (F. S.)	374
Railroad Earnings, Shrinkage in, Cause of Business Depression	2, 60
Railroad Economies and Income	2
Railroad Expenditures—Purchasing Powers Lessened	2
Railroad Freight Rates, The Contemplated Advance in	124, 130, 311
Railroad Gross Earnings for Half-Year, Prodigious Loss in	384
Railroad Industry, Inter-State Statistics Show Its Magnitude	124
Railroad Prosperity or Adversity as Influencing General Trade (F. S.)	125
Railroad Prosperity and General Prosperity	125
Railroad Rate Advance, South, Antagonized by Alabama RR. Commission (F. S.)	374
Railroad Rates, Contemplated Advance in	130
Railroad Regulation and James J. Hill	1500
Railroad Regulation, Need for a Rest from	1499
Railroad Shops, Piece Work in. See Railway & Industrial Section July 25.	
Railroads. See also Legislative Interference. Railroads, Board of Trade Against Longer Antagonizing (F. S.)	1566
Railroads, Coal-Carrying and Owning, Hepburn Law Commodity Clause Declared Unconstitutional	649
Railroads, Encouragement of, Necessary to Industrial Prosperity (F. S.)	1201
Railroads, Opposition to Increased Rates (F. S.)	508
Railroads, Our, Higher Working Cost on	316
Railroads, Our, and Our Country; Address by B. F. Yoakum (F. S.)	1499
Railroads, a Plea for	1323
Railroads and Their Patrons	906
Railway Business Association and Its Purposes (F. S.)	839
Railway Statistics of the United States—Inter-State Commerce Com. Figures	139
Railway Statistics for United States	139
Railways in Their Own Defense	10
Reading Co. Report	709
Re-count Matter (Mayorality Election in New York in 1905), End of	68
Road-Making, Penn. RR. Instruction Train, in (F. S.)	1265
Rhode Island Anti-Bucket Shop Law	715

Rhode Island New Investment Law. See State & City Section Nov. 28.	
Rock Island Co. and St. Louis & San Francisco RR., Conditions on	1129
Rooseveltism, Irritation Over (F. S.)	970
Roosevelt's (President's) Message	1504
Russian Loan, New (F. S.)	444, 702, 838
Ryan, Thomas F., Contrast with E. H. Harriman	1628
Ryan's, Thomas F., Retirement from Directorates (F. S.)	1628
<b>S</b> t. Louis & San Francisco RR. and Rock Island Co., Conditions on	1129
San Francisco Imports and Exports of Gold and Silver	264, 520, 1278, 1396
Savings Accounts in National Banks and Comptroller of Currency	1333
Savings Bank Investment Law, Massachusetts, Amendments to	257
Savings Bank Investment Laws, New. See "Massachusetts" and "Rhode Island."	
Savings Banks, Massachusetts, Legal Investments for	1274
Savings Banks, New York, Condition on July 1 (F. S.)	440
Secret Service, See Congress.	
Sherman Anti-Trust Law, Matter of Amending (F. S.)	1823
Sherman Anti-Trust Law and Mr. Taft	194
Sherman, James S., Formal Notification as Vice-Presidential Candidate (F. S.)	440
Silver Imports and Exports of U. S. (monthly)	264, 519, 718, 1063
Silver Price Lower than Since 1903 (F. S.)	1383
Socialist Labor Party Nominee for President Serving a Murder Sentence (F. S.)	126
South America, Our Trade with	1208
South, Solid, Mr. Taft's Reason Why It Should No Longer Exist (F. S.)	1498
Southeastern Freight Association May Advance Rates, Judge Pardee's Decision (F. S.)	311
Southern Railway and Its Economics	977
Southern Pacific Co. Makes Last Payment to Government on Account of Central Pacific (F. S.)	250
Southern Pacific Co. had no Government Lands (F. S.)	970
Southern Rate Advance Antagonized by Alabama RR. Commission (F. S.)	374
Speculation in securities and commodities, Gov. Hughes appoints Commission of Investigation	1572, 1581, 1636
Standard Oil Case, Rehearing Denied by U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals (F. S.)	1263
Standard Oil Verdict, The Reversal of	188, 192
Steel. See U. S. Steel.	
Stock Exchange Market an Enigma (F. S.)	188
Stock Exchange, N. Y., Change in Method of Quoting Bond Prices	1635
Stock Exchange, N. Y., Expels Board Member of Coster, Knapp & Co.	261
Stock Exchange, N. Y., Expels Board Member of T. A. McIntire & Co.	654
Stock Exchange, N. Y., Expels Board Member of Marshall, Spader & Co.	1636
Stock Exchange, N. Y., Investigates and Expels A. O. Brown & Co.	504, 518, 654, 786, 911, 1455
Stock Exchange, New York, Investigation of Trading of Saturday, Aug. 22 (F. S.)	504
Stock Exchange, New York, Listings for First Half of 1908	69
Stock Exchange, New York, Transactions to be Investigated by State Committee.	1572
Stock Exchange, New York, Share and Bond Sales	18, 595, 851, 1215, 1458
Stock Market as Affected by Mr. Harriman's Illness and Other Events (F. S.)	1626
Stock Markets Active After Election (F. S.)	1262
Stock Transfers, New Jersey Collateral Inheritance Decision Regarding	1390
Stock Values' Advance Result of Improving Financial Status (F. S.)	310
Stock Values, Setback in (F. S.)	1322
Strauss, Albert, and Financial Government by Commissions	1391
Street Railways—Cleveland Plan in Operation. See Electric Ry. Section Sept. 26.	
Street Railway Operations in Europe	708
Street Railways, Commutation Tickets on	1200
Subway, Fourth Ave., Brooklyn, City's Ability to Build (F. S.)	443
Subway, Freight, Proposed in N. Y. City	978
Subway, Freight, Proposed in N. Y. City. See Railway & Industrial Section Oct. 31.	
Subway, New York, Completed	317
Subway, New York, Extension and the Long Island RR. See Railway & Industrial Section July 25.	
Switzerland Competing for Gold (F. S.)	189
<b>T</b> aft, Mr., and Anti-Trust Law	194
Taft's Election Doubtful if Dependent on Roosevelt Policies or Certain if Dependent on His Own Reserve of Character	124

Taft's Election—Every Citizen Satisfied	1200
Taft's Election Seems to Be Insured by Bryan's Nomination	60
Taft's Methods Repelling Allegiance of Conservatives (F. S.)	702
Taft's Speech of Acceptance	248, 252
Taft Speech at Cincinnati, "Roosevelt Policies"	1200
Taft—Why "South Should No Longer Be "Solid" in Politics	1498
Tariff and Mr. Carnegie's Hostility to Steel	1626
Teheran's Serious Political Situation (F. S.)	569
Terminal Charges at Chicago, U. S. Circuit Court Decision	125, 1121
Tobacco Decision	1262
Traction Lines in New York, Disregard of Rights of Investors	61
Traction Situation, Local, The Responsibility of	12
Traction Situation in New York, Responsibility for	12
Traction Transfers and Extra Fares	569, 642, 898, 900
Trade Depression Due to Shrinkage in Exports	2, 60
Trade, Foreign, of U. S., 1907-08	133
Trade Prosperity and the Railroads	125
Trade Revival Follows, Naturally, Stock Revival	310
Trans-Continental Rates, Inland Portion to Be Published Separately, This Checks Trade with Orient	248, 775
Transfers (Street Ry.) in N. Y. City (F. S.)	507
Treasury Currency Holdings	718, 1063, 1216, 1640
Treasury (U. S.) Report, Phases of	1503
Treasury Requisitions on Depository Banks for Public Funds (F. S.)	125, 569, 1383
Treaty of Berlin, Revision of	1052
Trumbull, Frank, and the Railroads	1328
Trust Company Reserves in Massachusetts Required to be Larger	513
Trust Companies, New York, Growth of	1206
Trust Co. of America Repays the \$25,000,000 Borrowed at Time of Panic	593
Trust Co. Committee Formed at Time of Panic in 1907 Dissolved	984
Trust (Anti) Law and Mr. Taft	194
Tunnelling of Delaware River Proposed	1389
Turkey, Bulgaria and Crete	898, 899, 904, 970, 974
Turkey, New Regime in	1631
Turkey, Sultan Grants Constitution (F. S.)	312, 838
Turkish Question, New	648
Turkish Revolution	446
<b>U</b> nion Pacific RR., How It Stood Depression	1507
Union Stock Yards Terminal Charge Suit, Inter-State Commerce Commission Overruled by Courts (F. S.)	125
Union Traction Co. of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Rapid Transit Co. (F. S.)	902, 1122
U. S. Bonds of 1908 (38)—No Redemption Action at Present (F. S.)	3
U. S. Debt Statement	201, 391, 718, 1063, 1215, 1639
U. S. Steel and Copper Relieve Markets	60
U. S. Steel Corporation's Income Statement Encouraging (F. S.)	1121
U. S. Steel Corporation Manufactures Cheaper than Any Other Producer	124, 310
U. S. Trade with South America	1208
<b>V</b> enezuela and Holland	1571
Virginia Rate Case, The Supreme Court Decision in	1452
Virginia Rate Case and U. S. Supreme Ct.	1454
Von Buelow (Chancellor) and Emperor William	1382
<b>W</b> all Street. See also Stock Market.	
Wall Street Advance in Prices of Stocks Due to Improving Financial Status (F. S.)	310
Wall Street Affairs as Affected by Election, &c. (F. S.)	898, 971, 1048, 1322
Wall Street Buoyancy—A Tell-Tale of Occult Election Riddle—Conviction Growing Taft will be Elected	188
Wall Street Cautious Prior to the Election (F. S.)	971
Wall Street Improvement, Steel and Iron Trade Better, Commodity Decision	640
Wall Street Slump Following Reckless Advances	374
War in Europe and Chancellor von Buelow	1262, 1362
War, International, Secrets of an	511
Washington (State) Capital Flow to, Promoted (F. S.)	505
Wheat Fields and Markets of the World	447
Wheat, Winter, Condition and Acreage (F. S.)	1498
<b>Y</b> oakum, B. F., Need for a Rest from Further Regulation	1499

BANK, BANKERS AND TRUST COMPANY ITEMS.

<b>GENERAL.</b>	
Accountants, American, Annual Convention of	987
Actna Building & Loan Assn., Toledo	1214
Alabama Bankers' Assn.	713
Aldrich, Samuel N., Death of	849
American Bankers' Assn.	15, 139, 140, 291, 388, 453, 593, 655, 714, 716, 786, 848, 910, 984, 985, 1393, 1455, 1510, 1581
American Express Co.	714, 850, 984
American Guaranty Co. (Chicago)	518
American Institute of Banking	260, 320
Armstrong, John D., & Co. (Pittsburgh)	1457, 1582
Atlanta Clearing House Assn.	1584
Audit Co. of New York	1394
<b>B</b> alley, Edmund S., Death of	1276
Bangor (Me.) Clearing House	1509

<b>GENERAL—(Continued).</b>	
Bank Clerks' Beneficial Assn. (Phila.)	1456, 1511
Bank. See National Bank.	
Bank Deposit Guaranty, Oklahoma.	See
Bank Examinations, Efforts of Comptroller to Perfect	715, 787, 910, 984, 1134, 1581
Bank Examinations and the Comptroller's 29 Questions	1134, 1451
Bank Examiners and the Payment of Fees	260
Bank Receiverships and Comptroller of Currency	910
Banks, National, and Savings Accounts	1333
Banks' Club, Chicago	1335
Banks' Club, Detroit	1638
Banks' Convention at Denver	910
Banking Law, New—Illinois	1212

<b>GENERAL—(Continued).</b>	
Banking Law, New—Missouri	1392
Barnett, James N., Death of	850
Bayne, Samuel G., Book by	73
Bill of Lading by Inter-State Commerce Commission	137, 388, 452, 715, 984, 1060, 1212, 1581
Bills of Exchange, Definition of	72
Boston Curb Market	261
Bond Prices, Change in Method of Quoting on New York Stock Exchange	1635
Boston Stock Exchange	199, 261
Branch Banks in Kentucky Illegal	453
Brown, A. O. & Co.	504, 516, 594, 654, 716, 786, 849, 911, 1334, 1394, 1455
Bucket Shop (Anti) Bill, Conn.	16

<b>GENERAL—(Continued).</b>	
Bucket Shop (Anti) Bill, New York & Rhode Island, Effective	15, 493, 715
Burnham, Bennett & Co. (Boston)	1276, 1394, 1582
<b>C</b> alifornia State Clearing House Assn.	1212, 1392
California to Investigate Banking Business of State	1636
Cameron, Currie & Co. (Detroit)	109, 518
Canadian Bank Act Amendment Authorizing Emergency Currency	517
Chandler, A. N. & Co. (Phila.)	74
Chapman, E. R., & Co.	716
Chicago Clearing House	984
Chicago Sub-Treasury	517, 593, 655
Chicago Stock Exchange	1455













Table with multiple columns listing companies and their page numbers. Includes entries like Springfield (Mass.) Breweries Co., Toronto Power Co., U. S. Finishing Co., etc.

STATE AND CITY DEPARTMENT—MUNICIPAL NEWS AND FINANCES.

Table with multiple columns listing municipalities and their page numbers. Includes entries like Abbeville, Ala., Aberdeen, Miss., Akron, Ohio, Albany, Ga., etc.



Table with multiple columns listing geographical locations and their corresponding page numbers. Includes entries for states like Ohio, Michigan, and various cities and towns.



	Page.		Page.		Page.		Page.
United States	1372, 1557, 1674	Wagoner Co. S. D., Okla.	1116, 1317, 1561	Weatherford, Okla.	1495, 1675	Weyburn, Sask.	835, 1197
United States of Brazil	1619	Wahoo, Neb.	308	Webb City, Mo.	57, 113, 371, 771	Wheat Plains S. D., Sask.	1117
United States of Mexico	1044	Wake Co., N. C.	120	Weehawken Twp., N. J.	1440, 1562	Wheeling, W. Va.	113, 186, 1110, 1496
Upland, Cal.	370, 436, 564	Wakefield, Mass.	77	Weiser, Ida.	1440	White Co., Ind.	566
Upper Sandusky, Ohio	56, 120, 185, 1678	Wakefield S. Dist., Mich.	500, 637	Weiser Ind. Sch. Dist., Ida.	121, 308, 565, 1258	White Plains, N. Y.	186
Urbana, Ill.	699	Wake Forest, N. C.	436	Weller Twp., Ohio	57, 121	Whitesboro, Tex.	371, 501, 835, 967, 1045, 1318
Urbana, Ohio	699	Walkerton, Ont.	835	Wellington S. D., Sask.	565	Whitley Co., Ind.	372
Urbana, Va.	56, 436, 835	Wallace, Ida.	56, 244	Wellsburg, W. Va.	1318	Whitman Co. Sch. Dist. No.	122, Wash.
Urbana Park, Ill.	1045	Walla Walla Co. S. Dist., Wash.	500, 770, 1495	Weilston Sch. Dist., Ohio	308	Wiarion, Ont.	700, 836
Urbana S. Dist., Ill.	185	Walter, Okla.	1440	Wellsville, Ohio	699, 771	Wichita, Kan.	58, 245, 836, 1318
Utah	1557	Waitham, Mass.	121, 436, 1562, 1678	Wenatchee, Wash.	308, 1678	Wichita Falls, Tex.	58, 1318
Utica Dr. Dist., Neb.	1317	Wapakoneta, Ohio	436, 565, 770, 1116	Wenatchee S. D., Wash.	1495	Wichita S. D., Kan.	122, 245, 566
Utica, N. Y.	56, 120, 500, 564, 1194, 1258	Wapello, Ia.	371, 1116	Wentworth, So. Dak.	244	Wiggins Sch. Dist., Colo.	245
Uxbridge, Ont.	1624	Wappinger Falls, N. Y.	1045	Wessington Spring, So. Dak.	637	Wilcox S. D., Neb.	1377, 1623
Valaseo Dr. Dist., Tex.	1045	Wappinger Falls S. Dist., N. Y.	244, 1116	West Alexandria, Ohio	244	Wilkinsburg Sch. Dist., Pa.	967, 1195, 1318
Valle, Ore.	371, 1194	Wareham, Mass.	121	West Allis, Wis.	771, 967, 1116, 1258, 1318	Williams, Iowa	637
Valentine, Neb.	565	Warren, Ohio	57, 121	Westchester Co., N. Y.	57, 1377, 1440, 1495, 1562	Williams Co., N. D.	1678
Vallejo, Cal.	120	Warren Co., Miss.	1440	West Covington, Ky.	371, 500	Williamson Co., Tex.	58, 565
Valley City, N. D.	835, 966, 1258	Washington	1435	West Elizabeth, Pa.	308	Wilmington, Cal.	637, 1117
Valleyfield, Que.	1320	Washington, Ohio	57, 1678	West End, Ala.	1195, 1318, 1440, 1623	Wilmington, Del.	245, 637, 700, 826, 896, 1045, 1441
Valley Park S. Dist., Mo.	56	Washington, Pa.	371, 436, 637, 896	Western Clay Dr. Dist., Tex.	1195, 1377, 1678	Wilmington, N. C.	437, 1117, 1562
Van Buren Twp., Ohio	699, 895	Washington C. H., O.	1195, 1258	Westerville, Ohio	121, 244	Wilmington Sch. Dist., Del.	1319, 1441
Vancouver, B. C.	56, 120, 307, 436, 770, 1680	Washington Co., Ala.	50	Westfield, N. J.	1440, 1678	Wilmont, So. Dak.	836, 1045
Vanhome Twp., Ont.	371	Washington Co., Ind.	371, 967, 1623	Westfield, N. Y.	437, 1045, 1116, 1318	Willoughby, Ohio	58, 967, 1117
Van Wert S. Dist., Ohio	371	Washington Co., Miss.	1195, 1258	West Frankfort S. D., Ill.	121	Willow, Cal.	1319
Vassar Sch. Dist. No. 2118, Sask.	1442	Washington Co., Pa.	565, 637, 699, 770	West Grove, Pa.	58, 501, 1562	Willow Creek S. D., Sask.	700
Vigreville, Ont.	967	Washington Twp. Sch. Dist., Ind.	436, 770	West Hoboken, N. J.	58	Willow Marsh Dr. Dist., Tex.	1259
Vintee S. Dist., Utah	1045	Waterbury, Conn.	57, 244, 1562	West Homestead, Pa.	244, 308, 437, 896, 1623, 1678	Wilson, N. C.	437, 700, 1117
Ventnor, N. J.	56	Waterford, Ont.	1197, 1563	West New York, N. J.	122, 1377	Wilson Creek, Wash.	58, 308, 501
Ventura, Cal.	1116	Waterford Sch. Dist., Cal.	57	West Orange Sch. Dist., N. J.	244, 565, 967	Wilsonville Sch. Dist., Neb.	122, 186, 372, 771
Ventura City, N. J.	1623, 1678	Waterloo, Ia.	57, 121, 1258	West Pittston Sch. Dist., Pa.	1117, 1195, 1318, 1440	Winchester, Va.	58, 437
Vergennes, Vt.	835, 1258, 1561	Waterloo, N. Y.	437, 565	West Point, Iowa	637	Windsor, Ont.	372, 1624
Vermilion, Alta.	184	Waterloo, Ont.	186, 1680	West Salem, Wis.	58, 156	Winfield, Kan.	58
Vermilion Co., Ind.	500, 895	Watertown, Wis.	186	West Seneca, N. Y.	565, 1377, 1496	Wingham, Ont.	1320, 1442
Vermilion S. Dist., Can.	895	Watertown Sch. Dist., So. Dak.	121, 1376	West Toronto, Ont.	771, 1197, 1260	Winlock	1441
Vermilion, S. Dak.	244, 436, 500	Watervliet, N. Y.	371	West Union, Ohio	896, 1195	Winnetka Sch. Dist. No. 36, Ill.	501, 566
Vernon, B. C.	307, 565, 1379, 1442	Wathena Sch. Dist., Kan.	1195	West Union Sch. Dist., Ia.	566	Winnipeg, Man.	245, 501, 1496
Vernon, Tex.	565, 1561, 1678	Wausau, Wis.	1195, 1317	West Unity, Ohio	1318, 1440	Winnipeg Sch. Dist., Man.	245, 1496, 1680
Verona, N. J.	770, 895	Waverly, Ia.	967, 1317, 1440	Westville, N. S.	1442, 1624	Vinooski, Vt.	501, 566
Ventura, Cal.	636	Wayne Co., Ind.	371, 565, 699	West Virginia (see Virginia)	112, 1557	Winters Joint Sch. Dist., Cal.	122, 771
Vicksburg, Miss.	895, 1195, 1376	Wayne Sch. Dist., Neb.	57, 437, 770	West York Sch. Dist., Pa.	308	Winterset, Iowa	1117
Victor S. Dist., Cal.	244	Waynesville, N. C.	835, 1377	West Zorra, Ont.	244, 501, 896	Winthrop, Mass.	1562
Victoria, B. C.	371, 1320	Weatherford, Kan.	1195	Wetaskiwin, Alta.	437, 1260	Wolfville, N. S.	1624
Vigo Co., Ind.	244, 967					Wolseley, Sask.	501, 967, 1197
Vineville, Ga. (see Macon)	1437					Woodbury, N. J.	637, 700
Vinton, Ia.	436					Wood Co., Ohio	245, 372, 967, 1562, 1678
Virginia	112, 1557					Woodland, Cal.	1045
Visalia, Cal.	120, 636, 1561, 1678						
Vogler Ind. S. Dist., Ia.	1623						
Waco, Tex.	436, 1116, 1440						
Wadesboro S. Dist., N. C.	244						

Xenia, Ohio.....58, 437

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 14, Wash.....968, 1196

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 49, Wash.....58, 245

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 56, Wash.....245, 372

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 80, Wash.....1319

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 83, Wash.....186, 308

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 84, Wash.....122, 308

Yakima Co. Sch. Dist. No. 85, Wash.....771, 896

Yankton, So. Dak.....1189

Yellow Grass, Sask.....772

Yokum Co., Tex.....1623

Yonkers, N. Y.....58, 700, 772, 836, 896, 1319, 1441, 1563, 1623

York, Pa.....1623

Yorkton, Sask.....1442, 1680

York Twp., Ont.....772, 968, 1496

Youngstown, Ohio.....122, 372, 501, 700, 772, 968, 1046, 1117, 1196, 1259, 1319, 1495, 1623, 1679

Youngstown S. D., Ohio.....1377

Ypsilanti, Mich.....836, 1259

Yuba City, Cal.....122, 566, 700

Yuma Co. S. D. No. 1, Ariz.....1563

Zavalla Co. Sch. Dist., Tex., 1117, 1623

Zelma S. D. No. 2070, Sask. 700

Zion City, Ill.....372, 566